

No. 21-629

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SANTA FE ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
AND SAFETY, ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG,
and MONIKA STEINHOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE; HECTOR BALDERAS,
Attorney General of New Mexico; and
The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**CITY OF SANTA FE'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARCOS D. MARTÍNEZ
Counsel of Record
City of Santa Fe
City Attorney's Office
200 Lincoln Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 955-6512
mdmartinez@santafenm.gov

Counsel for Respondent City of Santa Fe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION1

I. Federal Preemption and the First
Amendment’s Guarantee to Petition the
Government are Distinct Issues1

 A. Preemption Involves which Jurisdiction’s
 Law Controls, not what Rights are
 Enforceable1

 B. The Petitioners have Exercised their Right
 to Petition the Government.....5

II. The Court Should Reject the Petitioners’
Request to Narrow the Interpretation of
“Environmental Effects”7

III. Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	2, 6
<i>Brehmer v. Planning Bd. of Town of Wellfleet</i> , 238 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. F.C.C.</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Citizens for the Appropriate Placement of Telecommunications Facilities v. F.C.C.</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	10, 11
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11

<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	8
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>In re Yannon v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 86 A.D. 2d 241 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	1
<i>In the Matter of Resp. of the Fed. Commun. Commn. to Consider Biological Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation When Authorizing the Use of Radiofrequency Devices</i> , 100 F.C.C.2d 543 (F.C.C. 1985).....	8
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	6
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	3
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017)	1, 12

<i>Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health and Safety v. City of Santa Fe, New Mexico</i> , 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 12
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	4
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Loudoun County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 748 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 151, 48 Stat. 1064	3
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 52-3-42(B).....	2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub.L. No. 104–104, 110 Stat. 56	9, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 1, 12

Other Authorities

N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 28 (McKinney)..... 2
